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Four Corners Air Quality Policy 
Oversight Group (POG)  

 
The Policy Oversight Group is an interagency group working cooperatively to improve air quality in the 
Four Corners region. This group is working under the auspices of a Memorandum of Understanding 
(MOU) to share information, resources and planning efforts toward improved air quality. The Four Corners 
Air Quality Group is supported by the POG. Members of the POG are also participating in the Four 
Corners Air Quality Group. 
 
POG Representatives: 
Rita Bates, Planning Section Chief, Air Quality Bureau, New Mexico Environment Department, 
Rita.Bates@state.nm.us , (505) 476-4304 
 
Paul Tourangeau, Director, Air Pollution Control Division, Colorado Department of Public Health and 
Environment, Paul.Tourangeau@state.co.us, (303) 692-3114 
 
Brock LeBaron, Manager, Technical Analysis Section, Division of Air Quality, Utah Department of 
Environmental Quality, blebaron@utah.gov, (801) 536-4006  
 
Jeff Robinson, Chief, Air Permits Section, US EPA Region 6 Air Program, 
Robinson.Jeffrey@epamail.epa.gov, (214) 665-6435 
 
Colleen McKaughan, Associate Director, US EPA Region 9 Air Division, 
McKaughan.Colleen@epamail.epa.gov, (415) 947-8715 
 
Charlene Nelson, Supervisor, Air Quality Control Program, Navajo Nation Environmental Protection 
Agency, charlenenelson@navajo.org, (928) 729-4247 
 
Thomas Johnson, Environmental Programs Division Head, Southern Ute Indian Tribe,  
tojohns@southern-ute.nsn.us , (970)563-0135 ext. 2229 
 
Carol McCoy, Chief, Air Resources Division, Natural Resource Stewardship and Science Directorate, 
National Park Service, carol_mccoy@nps.gov  , (303) 969-2096 
 
Susanna Ehlers, Air Quality Specialist, USDA Forest Service Region 3, sehlers@fs.fed.us , (505) 842-
3840 
 
Jeanne Hoadley, Air Resource Program Leader, US Bureau of Land Management, 
Jeanne_Hoadley@nm.blm.gov , (505) 438-7440 
 
Dale Wirth, Branch Chief – Range & Mult-Resource, US Bureau of Land Management – Farmington Field 
Office, dwirth@blm.gov , (505) 599-6320 
 
Walt Brown, EIS leader / Geologist, US Forest Service/BLM, Durango, wabrown@fs.fed.us,  
(970) 385 1372 
 
 
POG Alternates: 
Kerwin Singleton, Manager, Control Strategies Section, Air Quality Bureau, New Mexico Environment 
Department, Kerwin.Singleton@state.nm.us , (505) 476-4350 
 
Michael Silverstein, Manager, Planning and Policy Program, Air Pollution Control Division, Colorado 
Department of Public Health and Environment, Mike.Silverstein@state.co.us, (303) 692-3113 
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Jim Schubach, Division of Air Quality Planning Branch, Utah Department of Environmental Quality, 
jschubach@utah.gov, (801) 536-4001 
 
Susan Johnson, Air Resources Division, National Parks Service, Susan_Johnson@nps.gov,  
(303) 987-6694 
 
Jeff Sorkin, Assistant Regional Air Program Manager, USDA Forest Service, Rocky Mountain & 
Intermountain Regions, jasorkin@fs.fed.us, (303) 275-5759 
 
Kelly Palmer, Water and Air Program Manager, US Forest Service/BLM, Durango, kapalmer@fs.fed.us, 
(970) 385-1232 
 
Kerri Fiedler, US EPA Region 8, fiedler.kerri@epa.gov, 303-312-6493 
 
Maureen Joe, Project Manager, US Bureau of Land Management – Farmington Field Office, 
Maureen_Joe@blm.gov, 505-599-8972 
 
Barney Wegener, Soil Conservationist, US Bureau of Land Management – Farmington Field Office, 
bwegener@blm.gov , (505) 599-6346 
 
Other:  
Mark Jones is the Project Coordinator, Mark.Jones@state.nm.us, (505) 327-6854 
 


